First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 June 2024 at 5 pm.

### No. S 553

#### CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT 1953

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (EDUCATION SCHEME) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 23 of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953, the Minister for Manpower makes the following Regulations:

### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Education Scheme) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2024 and come into operation on 1 July 2024.

## Amendment of regulation 5

- **2.** In the Central Provident Fund (Education Scheme) Regulations (Rg 18), in regulation 5(3)
  - (a) replace "on the occurrence" with "if the Board is satisfied of the occurrence";
  - (b) replace sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) with
    - "(a) the death of
      - (i) the member; or
      - (ii) the member's child or relative in respect of whom such withdrawals were made;
    - (b) the incapacity of the member's child or relative in respect of whom such withdrawals were made;";
  - (c) in sub-paragraphs (ba) and (d), delete "if the Board is satisfied that"; and

(d) in sub-paragraph (c) (ii), delete "the Board is satisfied that".

[G.N. Nos. S 708/2007; S 512/2008; S 87/2009; S 578/2011; S 223/2021; S 125/2022; S 282/2024]

Made on 26 June 2024.

NG CHEE KHERN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[Plg&Pol/CPFPol/Legis/CPFSL/2024; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2020/22] (To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953).